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Freedom of Information Act (FOIA) Request – 200210024
Thank you for your request in which you asked for the following information from the Ministry of Justice (MoJ):  
In response to a parliamentary question on the 8th January 2019, your department produced the following data:  

Number of offenders convicted of a sexual offence who already have at least one previous conviction for a sexual offence and did not receive an immediate custodial sentence for their first sexual offence conviction, England and Wales, annually from year ending June 2014. 

2014: 365 

2015: 394 

2016: 465 

2017: 413 

2018: 389 

Could you please give me the same figure for 2019?

In addition, for the calendar year 2019, can you please

1) Give me a breakdown by type of sex offence for which they were convicted in 2019

2) A breakdown by first offence committed by these people for which they had not received a custodial sentence 

Please let me know if you require any clarification. Attached is the data I was given for an identical request last year. I'm looking for the same but for 2019.
Your request has been handled under the FOIA.
In relation to the information you requested asking for an update of the number of offenders convicted of a sexual offence who already have at least one previous conviction for a sexual offence and did not receive an immediate custodial sentence for their first sexual offence conviction, England and Wales, annually from year ending June, covering the period ending June 2019, I can confirm that the MoJ have holds all the information you requested and I have provided it below:
· In the year ending June 2019 there were 322 offenders in England and Wales convicted of a sexual offence who already have at least one previous conviction for a sexual offence and did not receive an immediate custodial sentence for their first sexual offence conviction.
In relation to the information you requested on offending histories covering the calendar year 2019, I can confirm the MoJ holds all the information you requested. However, the offending histories chapter is published quarterly as part of the Criminal Justice Statistics bulletin, presenting key statistics on offending histories. The tables, associated commentary and data tools are planned for publication on 21 May 2020 and annually, in May, from then on. (The May publication reports on the previous calendar year).
Therefore the information you requested is exempt from disclosure under 44(1)(a) of the FOIA. We are not obliged to provide information if there are prohibitions on disclosure ‘by or under any enactment’ (Section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA). Disclosure of this information is prohibited by the Statistics and Registration Services Act 2007 and the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008. 

This information is intended for future publication on 21 May 2020 as part of the MoJ Criminal Justice System statistics quarterly bulletin. As such we are required to consider your request in a manner compliant with the Pre-release Access to Official Statistics Order 2008 further to Sections 11 and 13 of the Statistics and Registration Service (SRS) Act 2007. 
The MoJ is obliged under section 13 of the SRS Act to continue to comply with the Code of Practice for Official Statistics (the Code for National Statistics. Section 11(3) of the SRS Act regards the Pre-Release Access to Official Statistics Order as being included in the Code. Protocol 2 of the Code reflects the requirements of the Pre-Release Access to Statistics Order. Specifically, it requires producers of official statistics to ensure that no indication of the substance of a statistical report is made public, or given to the media or any other party not recorded as eligible for access prior to publication. I can confirm that the MoJ does publish data on criminal histories for the specified period of time (the 2019 calendar year) as part of National Statistics. Therefore, to now disclose its full or sub-set as part of your FOI request would violate the provisions of Section 13 of the SRS Act and the Pre-Release Access Order to Official Statistics 2008 and as such engages the exemption under section 44(1)(a) of the FOIA.

The terms of this section 44 exemption mean that we do not have to consider whether or not it would be in the public interest for you to have the information.

You may therefore wish to resubmit this part of your request on or after 21 May 2020.
Yours sincerely 
Statistics Unit, Analytical Services,

Ministry of Justice
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